LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION FUND	 2,410,455	  0.74
	 NATIONAL FOODS P F-IMARA	 2,211,291	  0.68
	 LINDA MASTERSON	 2,159,476	  0.66
	 SAGIT FINANCE COMPANY (PVT) LTD	 1,805,585	  0.55
	 SETMA  (PRIVATE) LIMITED	 1,495,491	  0.46
	 ABC ASSET MGT PVT LTD-DOMESTIC	 1,333,014	  0.41
	 PSMAS PENSION FUND-INVESCI	 1,294,694	  0.40
	 Selected Shares   	 297,226,164	  90.90
	 Non - Selected Shares   	 29,765,005	  9.10
	 Total	 326,991,169	  100.00

PART B: CHAIRMAN’S LETTER (CONTINUED)

16

B.7 	 EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS OFFER (continued)

7.2.2 	 Impact of the Renounceable Rights Offer on the Company’s shareholding

	 Given approval of the proposed Renounceable Rights Offer at the EGM and assuming that all Shareholders follow
their rights, there will be no change in the current percentage shareholding in the share capital of the Company.

	 The table below shows the resulting shareholding if other shareholders do not follow their rights:

	 Current shareholding	 Shareholding post rights offer
		  % 	 New issue 		  % 	 Dilutive
Shareholder	 Shares	 Shareholding	 of shares	 Shares	 Shareholding	 effect

BELLFIELD LIMITED	   132,859,743 	 40.63%	   274,745,630 	   407,605,373 	 67.74%	 27.11%
ZIMEDGROUP EMPLOYEE TRUST	   35,950,445 	 10.99%	   -   	   35,950,445 	 5.97%	 -5.02%
SCB NOMINEES 033663900002	   25,383,895 	 7.76%	   -   	   25,383,895 	 4.22%	 -3.54%
STANBIC NOMINEES (PVT) LTD	   20,458,255 	 6.26%	   -   	   20,458,255 	 3.40%	 -2.86%
OLD MUTUAL LIFE ASS CO ZIM LTD	   16,334,959 	 5.00%	   -   	   16,334,959 	 2.71%	 -2.28%
Z.M.D INVESTMENTS (PVT) LTD	   14,895,361 	 4.56%	   -   	   14,895,361 	 2.48%	 -2.08%
MEGA MARKET (PVT) LTD	   10,435,114 	 3.19%	   -   	   10,435,114 	 1.73%	 -1.46%
OMZIL STRA SHREHLDER TRAP FUND	   8,008,713 	 2.45%	   -   	   8,008,713 	 1.33%	 -1.12%
LHG MALTA HOLDINGS LIMITED	   5,725,222 	 1.75%	   -   	   5,725,222 	 0.95%	 -0.80%
OLD MUTUAL ZIMBABWE LIMITED	   5,223,257 	 1.60%	   -   	   5,223,257 	 0.87%	 -0.73%
NATIONAL SOCIAL
 SECURITY AUTHORITY (NPS)	   3,525,438 	 1.08%	   -   	   3,525,438 	 0.59%	 -0.49%
LESLEY WILLIAMS	   2,881,500 	 0.88%	   -   	   2,881,500 	 0.48%	 -0.40%
ANGLO AMERICAN ASS CO PF-IMARA	   2,834,256 	 0.87%	   -   	   2,834,256 	 0.47%	 -0.40%
LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION FUND	   2,410,455 	 0.74%	   -   	   2,410,455 	 0.40%	 -0.34%
NATIONAL FOODS P F-IMARA	   2,211,291 	 0.68%	   -   	   2,211,291 	 0.37%	 -0.31%
LINDA MASTERSON	   2,159,476 	 0.66%	   -   	   2,159,476 	 0.36%	 -0.30%
SAGIT FINANCE COMPANY (PVT) LTD	   1,805,585 	 0.55%	   -   	   1,805,585 	 0.30%	 -0.25%
SETMA (PRIVATE) LIMITED	   1,495,491 	 0.46%	   -   	   1,495,491 	 0.25%	 -0.21%
ABC ASSET MGT PVT LTD-DOMESTIC	   1,333,014 	 0.41%	   -   	   1,333,014 	 0.22%	 -0.19%
PSMAS PENSION FUND-INVESCI	   1,294,694 	 0.40%	   -   	   1,294,694 	 0.22%	 -0.18%
Total	   297,226,164 	 89.87%	 - 	   571,971,794 	 95.05%	 -
Remaining	   29,765,005 	 10.13%	 - 	   29,765,005 	 4.95%	 -5.18%
Total	   326,991,169 	 100.00%	 274,745,630	 601,736,799 	 100.00%	   -

Annexure (I) contains a Table of Entitlements for Edgars Shareholders with respect to the Renounceable Rights Offer and
the table below shows the shareholding post the right issue.

PART B: CHAIRMAN’S LETTER (CONTINUED)

17

B.7 	 EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS OFFER (continued)

7.3 	 DIRECTORS
	 The Directors intend to vote in favour of the Resolutions with respect to their own shareholdings. Full details

concerning the current Directors of Edgars are more fully set out under Paragraph B10 of this Circular.

7.4 	 MANAGEMENT
	 The Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and senior management will continue to hold approximately

[…]

5. 	 Distribution and Assurances
	 This report is prepared solely for the Directors of Edgars. Any uses that a third party makes of this report, or any

reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such third parties. We accept no responsibility for loss
or damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this report.

	 Because the procedures conducted by us do not constitute either an audit or a review performed in accordance with
statements of International Standards on Auditing, we do not express assurance on the fair presentation of the pro
forma financial information.  Had we conducted additional procedures, or had we performed an audit in accordance with
the International Standards on Auditing, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported
to you.

	 Yours faithfully,

	 ERNST & YOUNG
	 Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
	 Registered Public Auditor

PART E: REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS REPORT (CONTINUED)

26

		  52 Weeks ended 6-Jan-20	 52 Weeks ended 6-Jan-20
		  Inflation Adjusted
		  Audited	 Proforma
ZWL$	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 	  110,682,408 	 -	 -	  110,682,408
Right of use asset 	  20,369,062 	 -	 -	  20,369,062
Intangible assets 	  14,409,890 	 -	 -	  14,409,890
Total non-current assets	  145,461,360 	  -   	  -   	  145,461,360

Current assets
Inventories 	  300,834,650 	 -	 -	  300,834,650
Trade and other receivables 	  117,932,121 	 -	 -	  117,932,121
Loans and advances to customers 	  6,455,962 	 -	 -	  6,455,962
Income tax receivable 	  186,714 	 -	 -	  186,714
Cash and cash equivalents 	  8,881,604 	  70,005,187 	  (2,622,050)	  76,264,741
Total current assets	  434,291,051 	  70,005,187 	  (2,622,050)	  501,674,189

Total assets	  579,752,411 	  70,005,187 	  (2,622,050)	  647,135,549

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Issued capital
share premium	  18,321,551 	  67,257,730 	  1,540,088 	  87,119,369
share capital 	  171,634 	  2,747,456 	  62,912 	  2,982,002
Other reserves	  45,445,101 	 -	 -	  45,445,101
Retained earnings	  231,447,074 	 -	  (3,690,000)	  227,757,074

Total capital and reserves	  295,385,360 	  70,005,186 	  (2,087,000)	  363,303,547

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 	  69,144,305 	 -	 -	  69,144,305
Long term portion of interest bearing
 loans and borrowings 	  24,244,255 	 -	 -	  24,244,255
Lease liabilities 	  10,020,155 	 -	 -	  10,020,155
Total non-current liabilities	  103,408,715 	  -   	  -   	  103,408,716

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 	  128,350,445 	 -	  (535,050)	  127,815,395
Dividend payable 	  370,057 	 -	 -	  370,057
Current tax liabilities 	  4,631,621 	 -	 -	  4,631,621
Contract liabilities 	  638,400 	 -	 -	  638,400
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 	  35,609,703 	 -	 -	  35,609,703
Lease liabilities 	  11,358,110 	 -	 -	  11,358,110
Total current liabilities	  180,958,336 	  -   	  (535,050)	  180,423,285

Total liabilities	  284,367,051 	  -   	  (535,050)	  283,832,001

Total equity and liabilities	  579,752,411 	  70,005,186 	  (2,622,050)	  647,135,548

Note 1	 Audited consolidated statement of financial position of Edgars as at 05 January 2020, pre-rights issue
Note 2	 Being the increase in cash & cash equivalents and increase in share capital and share premium
Note 3	 Being the transaction costs as presented in the circular inclusive of underwriting fees and VAT
Note 4	 Underwriter fees payble in shares and not cash
Note 5	 Unaudited proforma consolidated statement of financial position of Edgars as at 05 January 2020, post-rights

issue

PART E: REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS REPORT (CONTINUED)

27

									   21 May 2020
DG/NJM/RD